
NO. 18-1308

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2018**

ROSS GELLER, DR. RICHARD BURKE, LISA KUDROW, AND PHOEBE BUFFAY,

Petitioners,

v.

CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM N
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER POLICY AND PRACTICES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS SET OUT IN <u>MARSH</u> , <u>GALLOWAY</u> , AND SUBSEQUENT LEGISLATIVE PRAYER JURISPRUDENCE.....	7
A. The constitutionality of legislative prayer is not subject to Establishment Clause tests.....	8
B. The Town’s policy of having the Council Members either select a minister to offer the prayer or to personally offer the prayer is compliant with the precedents set by <u>Marsh</u> and <u>Galloway</u>	11
C. The Town’s practice of offering religiously varied, theistic prayers is in accordance with <u>Galloway</u>	13
II. CENTRAL PERK TOWNSHIP’S COUNCIL’S LEGISLATIVE PRAYER PRACTICES ARE NOT UNDULY COERCIVE TOWARDS ADULT OR HIGH SCHOOL STUDENT ATENDEES SUCH THAT THE PRACTICES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE.....	15
A. The Town’s practice of offering a brief prayer to open its town hall meetings, for which citizens were invited to stand, did not compel attendees to engage in a religious observance, in violation of the Establishment Clause.	17
B. The Town’s legislative prayer policies and practices did not lead to a pattern of denigrating or proselytizing other religions, but rather included universal themes that were tied to the Town’s Council’s overall goals.	19
C. The presence of high school students at the Town’s hall meeting was not mandatory, and the meeting’s intent was not to promote or support the public school system, rendering the legislative prayer exception to the Establishment Clause and corresponding analysis is still applicable.....	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Cnty of Allegheny,
492 U.S. 3086.....16

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....7

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992)9. 22. 24

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971)8, 10

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 1355 (1984).....9

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983)*passim*

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1826 (2014)*passim*

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005)16

W. Va. State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 25

United States Circuit Court Cases

Bormuth v. Cnty of Jackson,
870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)13, 18, 20

Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.,
171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)23

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.,
653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)22

<i>Doe v. Tangipahoe Parish School Bd.</i> , 494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Pelphrey v. Gobb Cnty, Ga.</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7, 13, 20
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20
